

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cr-00232 (EGS)

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Not admitted in D.C. (application pending);
supervised by principals of the firm;
pro hac vice motion pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Text and History of Rule 48(a) Demonstrate that the Rule Was Adopted to Abrogate the Preexisting Common-Law Rule and Give Courts the Authority to Prevent Politically Motivated Dismissals.....	2
A. At Common Law, Federal Prosecutors Enjoyed Unchecked Authority to Dismiss Criminal Cases, with Problematic Results.....	2
B. Rule 48(a) Was Designed to Give Courts the Authority to Deny the Government Leave to Dismiss When Such Dismissal Is Improperly Influenced by a Defendant’s Political Connections.....	4
II. The Government’s Argument that the Court Lacks Discretion to Deny Its Motion to Dismiss Is Unpersuasive	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868).....	3
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Woody</i> , 2 F.2d 262 (D. Mont. 1924).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	6
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 (1944).....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(4)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(5)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a).....	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Advisory Committee Hearing Minutes (Feb. 1943)	7
Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes (Jan. 13, 1942)	5
Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes (May 19, 1942)	5
ALI Code of Criminal Procedure (1930)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a) advisory committee’s notes	9
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”?</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Letter of Chief Justice Stone (Apr. 11, 1944).....	7, 8
Letter to the Secretary (Aug. 31, 1943)	8
Mark S. Rhodes, <i>Orfield’s Criminal Procedure Under the Federal Rules</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	6
2 Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin, <i>Drafting History of the Federal Rules of</i> <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (1991)	8
4 Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin, <i>Drafting History of the Federal Rules of</i> <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (1991)	6
3 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1969)..	3, 6
Supreme Court Memorandum (June 10, 1942).....	6
Hon. Leon R. Yankwich, <i>Increasing Judicial Discretion in Criminal Proceedings</i> , 1 F.R.D. 746 (1941).....	4, 5
